
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 1 September 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Foale (Deputy Chair), Branston, Foggin, Hannan, Holland, Newby, 
Packham, Robson and Vizard 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2016. 
 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 

 



  
 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5  
  
Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions. 
  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

7  
  
Student Accommodation Issues 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director City Development. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

8  
  
Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring to June 2016 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 13 
- 26) 

9  
  
People - Budget Monitoring to June 2016 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 27 
- 34) 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions


 
ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

 

10  
  
Review of Extended Opening in the Customer Service Centre 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Customer Access. 
  
 

(Pages 35 
- 38) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 3 November 
2016 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
Date of Meeting: 1 September 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director City Development 
Title: Student Accommodation Issues 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
 On 2 June 2016, People Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the 

University Task and Finish Group. The Committee requested an update on 
student accommodation issues following deliberations by Planning Member 
Working Group. This report summarises and updates information provided to 
Planning Member Working Group on 21 June 2016. The data includes changes 
in the total number of students at the University of Exeter, in the present and 
future projected stock of purpose built student accommodation (PBSA) and in 
the number of Council Tax exemptions due to homes being entirely occupied 
by full time students.  

 
2. Recommendations: 
 
  That the report be noted, in particular:- 
 

 Student numbers in Exeter are likely to continue to increase. 

 Imbalance in communities, that are popular student areas, caused by shared 
student houses is only likely to reduce if new PBSA is brought forward in 
excess of the total increase in student numbers. 

 That even where new market private housing is provided in popular student 
areas (such as Central Station Yard) it tends to be occupied by a high 
proportion of students. 

 The potential advantages of emerging proposals for significant amounts of 
additional PBSA at Streatham Campus. 

 That students accommodation preferences to be close to the University, City 
Centre and other students mean that a more dispers
[...]
e housing market. Annual 
estimates of student numbers do fluctuate from year to year, the latest 
estimates are below.  

 

Year 
 

Student 
FTE (exc 
overseas) 

Less Part 
Time 

 

Less Live 
@ Home 

 

Annual 
Increase 

 

Cumulative 
Increase 

 

06/07 10,923 10,298 8,908 

  07/08 11,535 10,967 9,536 628 628 

08/09 13,056 12,481 10,890 1,354 1,982 

09/10 14,724 14,138 12,420 1,531 3,512 

10/11 15,252 14,667 12,929 509 4,021 

11/12 15,510 14,884 13,165 236 4,257 

12/13 15,050 14,383 12,722 -443 3,814 

13/14 16,026 15,318 13,572 850 4,664 

14/15 16,964 16,215 14,366 795 5,459 

15/16 17,399 16,609 14,740 374 5,833 

16/17 EST 18,038 17,248 15,308 567 6,400 

17/18 EST 18,325 17,535 15,562 255 6,655 

18/19 EST 18,639 17,849 15,841 279 6,933 

19/20 EST 18,841 18,051 16,020 179 7,112 

 
 There was an increase of 374 students expected to need accommodation 

between 2014/15 and 2015/16 academic years. During that period the only new 
accommodation coming forward was Library Lofts (44 bedspaces) so an 
increase in Council Tax exemptions was expected in 2015/16. 

Page 6



 
 567 additional students are expected to need accommodation in 2016/17. New 

schemes for 345 bedspaces are expected to be available at the Cricket Ground 
and Kingfisher House, however, Moberly House (139 bedspaces) may close for 
redevelopment. The number of Council Tax exemptions may therefore further 
increase in 2016/17. The average number of additional students needing 
accommodation over the next four years is 320 per annum. There is no longer 
term forecast of the future number of students beyond 2019/20, the past long 
term growth rate of those needing accommodation has been about 250 pa. 

 
8.3 Purpose Built student Accommodation 
 
 About 4,300 bedspaces of PBSA have been provided since April 2006 (the 

start of the period covered by the Council’s development plan). 
 
 This compares with a growth in students projected to need accommodation of 

5,833 between the 2006
[...]
e shared 
student houses? Students in PBSA are less integrated into the wider community, 
however, they have less direct adverse impacts than more students occupying 

Year 
Conventional 
Housing Stock 

Exemptions 

PBSA 
Exemptions 

Total 
Exemptions 

2006 
 

 1,184 

2007 
 

 1,422 

2008 
 

 1,526 

2009 
 

 1,657 

2010 
 

 1,930 

31 May 2011 2,120 297 2,417 

31 May 2012 2,194 530 2,724 

31 May 2013 2,074 637 2,711 

31 May 2014 1,888 1,096 2,984 

01 April 2015 1,853 1,419 3,272 

08 June 2016 2,032 1,493 3,525 

Page 8



shared houses in the traditional student areas. The Council’s past policy approach 
has been to encourage 75% of any additional students to be accommodated in 
PBSA, however, that does leave the remaining 25% increasing pressures for 
shared student houses in popular student areas. A target of 100% or more of 
additional students in PBSA may be more appropriate. 

 

 A number of commentators suggest that student accommodation should be more 
evenly dispersed around the City. Most of the City’s 13 wards have a negligible 
student population. Students could presently choose to rent shared houses 
outside popular areas, however, they choose not to do so, students prefer to 
congregate in areas where other students live. Improvements in transport such 
as cycle lanes and bus services are unlikely to significantly influence student 
behaviour and lead to greater dispersal. Developers of PBSA are also reluctant to 
build new accommodation outside traditional student areas due to the reduced 
demand. 

 

 If the imbalance in communities from high proportions of shared houses is to be 
addressed then there will be a need to change the traditional student 
undergraduate culture that you occupy PBSA in your first year then live out in a 
friendship group in a shared house in subsequent years. PBSA is also available to 
friendship groups. 

 

 If the number of Council Tax exemptions in private shared houses is to be 
reduced then the Counc
[...]
 17 

Kilmorie Mews, Pennsylvania Road  6  6 

Bishops Blackall School, Pennsylvania Road  22  22 

Picture House, Apartments, 69-73 Sidwell Street  85  85 

Dean Clarke Lofts, Southernhay Gardens  30  30 

Thornton Court, Thornton Hill  9  9 

Various, St Germans Road  111  114 

Holland Hall, Clydesdale Road  13  14 

Northernhay House, Northernhay Place  46  46 

The Tannery, Well Street  4  4 

The Printworks, Western Way  151  151 

 1,421  1,493 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 1 September 2016 
REPORT OF:  Assistant Director Finance 
TITLE:    Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring - June 2016 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No 
 

1. What is the report about? 
 

  To advise Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the approved 
budget and the outturn forecast for the first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 
2016 in respect of the Housing Revenue Account and the Council’s new build schemes. 
 
A budget monitoring update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme is also incorporated 
into this report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 
In addition to the budgetary over/under-spends reported to this committee, Appendix 1 also 
highlights further areas of risk, so that Members are aware that certain budgets have been 
identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the control of the Council, which may result 
in potential deviations from budget, and are therefore subject to close monitoring, by 
officers. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

 
That Members of People Scrutiny Committee assure themselves that satisfactory 
actions are being undertaken by Officers to address the key areas of budgetary 
pressure highlighted in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account is a statutory account and local housing authorities have a 

duty to keep an HRA in accordance with proper accounting practices and to review the 
account throughout the year.  This is the first quarterly financial update in respect of the 
HRA for 2016-17. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

 
 The financial resources required to deliver both housing services to Council tenants and to 

invest in new and existing housing stock during 2016-17 are set out in the body of this 
report. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Housing Revenue Account, as at 30 June 2016. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

This Act created the ring-fence and the structure within which the HRA operates and covers 
the detailed operation of the HRA, including the credits (income) and debits (expenditure) 
which make up the account. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



7. Monitoring Officer Comments: 
 
The Monitoring Officer has no issues to raise beyond those already highlighted to the 
members in this report. 

 
8. Report Details: 
 

HRA BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2016 
 
8.1 Projected Surplus/Deficit 

 
During this period the total budget variances indicate that there will be a net deficit of 
£168,313 in 2016-17.  This represents a minor increase of £26,188 compared to the revised 
budgeted deficit of £142,125 for 2016-17; the main deviations from budget are set out 
below.  Please also refer to Appendix 2. 
 

Budget 
Heading 

Forecast Budget 
Variance  

  
(Under)/Overspend 

Explanation 

Budgeted Deficit £44,125  

Supplementary 
budget for 
Mobile Working 

£70,000 Executive approved 12 July 2016 

Supplementary 
budget for Low 
Maintenance 
and Painting 

£28,000 Executive approved 12 July 2016 

Revised 
Budgeted 
Deficit 

£142,125  

Management 
Costs 

(£26,000)  Savi
[...]
16/17 (£168,313) 

Balance resolved to be retained (HRA 
contingency) 

(£4,000,000) 

Balance Available, as at 31/3/17 £2,900,357 

 
8.3 HRA Available Resources over the Medium Term 

 
The forecast HRA available resources for delivering both housing services and capital 
investment have been significantly affected by the requirement to reduce social rents by 1% 
each year over the next 4 financial years; 2016/17 to 2019/20. 

 
Appendix 3 sets out the total forecast HRA available resources up to 2019/20, which 
reflects this Government policy. 

 
8.4 HRA Capital Programme 

 
The 2016-17 HRA Capital Programme was approved by Council on 23 February 2016.  
Since that meeting the following changes have been made that have increased the 
programme.   

 

Description 2016/17 Approval / Funding 

HRA Capital Programme £16,117,602  

Budgets carried forward 
from 2015/16 HRA Capital 
Programme 

£1,074,678  
£1,026,767 

Executive 12 April 2016  
Executive 12 July 2016  

Budgets deferred to future 
financial years 

(£1,289,228) Executive 12 April and 12 July 2016 

Revised HRA Capital 
Programme 

£16,929,819  

Page 15



 
8.5 Performance 

 
The current HRA Capital Programme is detailed in Appendix 4.  The appendix shows a total 
forecast spend of £14,504,544 compared to the £16,929,819 approved programme, a 
decrease of £2,425,275.   

 
8.6 Capital Budget Variances 

 
 The details of key variances from budget are set out below.   
 

 Scheme Forecast Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Explanation 

Other Works £7,881 Additional health and safety 
measures at Faraday House 
including the provision of a 
roof guard-rail have resulted 
in a minor overspend against 
these two budget headings. 

Faraday House Roof 
Replacement 

£3,254 

Lift Replacement at 98 
Sidwell Street 

£7,000 Delays associated with 
undertaking leasehold flat 
consultation has required 
seeking revised quotations 
and a forecast overspend is 
reported due to contract 
price rises.  Works are 
ex
[...]
sment Works 60,000 0 60,000 0

Z4911 Whipton Barton House Water Mains 50,000 0 50,000 0

Z4914 Re-roofing Works Shilhay 660,000 0 660,000 0

Z4916 Replacement Housing Management System 125,000 0 125,000 0

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TOTAL 8,752,825 551,309 6,460,960 2,310,000 18,135

COUNCIL OWN BUILD CAPITAL

Z3214 COB Wave 2 - Rennes Car Park 2,466,064 79,974 2,432,654 33,410 0

Z3220 St Loyes ExtraCare 4,294,120 149,273 4,294,120 0

Z4751 Acquisition of Social Housing - Section 106 416,810 0 316,810 100,000 0

Z3201 Acquisition of Social Housing - Open Market 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0

COUNCIL OWN BUILD TOTAL 8,176,994 229,247 8,043,584 133,410 0

OVERALL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TOTAL 16,929,819 780,556 14,504,544 2,443,410 18,135

2016-17

CAPITAL MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2016

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:  PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting:  1 SEPTEMBER 2016 
Report of:   Assistant Director Finance 
Title:    Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2016 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

This report advises Members of any material differences to the approved budget in respect 
of the People Scrutiny Committee revenue and capital budgets. 
 
Potential areas of budgetary risk are also highlighted in this report, so that Members are 
aware that certain budgets have been identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the 
control of the Council, which may result in potential deviations from budget, and are 
therefore subject to close monitoring by officers. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of People Scrutiny Committee note the content of this report in order 
to be satisfied that prudent steps are being taken to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 
  

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
People Services. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required to deliver People Services during 2016/17 are set out in 

the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the projected 

financial position of People Services as at 31 March 2017. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring to 30 June 2016 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will increase from the      
approved budget by a total of £19,000 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 0.56% 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



from the revised budget. This includes a supplementary budget of £130,000 already agreed 
by Council. 

 
8.2 No significant variances or issues concerning expenditure or income have arisen for this 

committee this quarter. 
 
9. Capital Budget Monitoring to 30 June 2016 

To report the current position in respect of the People Capital Programme and to update 
Members with any anticipated cost variances, acceleration of projects or slippage of 
schemes into future years. 

 
9.1 Revisions to the People Capital Programme 

The 2016/17 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 2015/16, 
was last reported to Corporate Services
[...]
010 19,000 

69,780 66,220 (3,560) 81C3 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 157,050 157,050 0 

20,540 21,930 1,390 81C4 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 136,640 136,640 0 

86,490 86,490 0 81C5 SUNDRY LANDS MAINTENANCE 86,490 86,490 0 

29,240 12,840 (16,400) 81E1 GF HOUSING - PROPERTY 138,110 138,110 0 

406,430 432,036 25,606 86A1 REVENUE COLLECTION/BENEFITS 1,632,870 1,632,870 0 

471,280 417,010 (54,270) NET EXPENDITURE 3,420,170 3,439,170 19,000 

TRANSFERS TO / (FROM) EARMARKED RESERVES

OVERALL FORECAST EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR AFTER MOVEMENTS TO/FROM RESERVES 3,439,170 

REVISED BUDGETS 3,420,170 

ADJUSTED OUTTURN VARIANCE 19,000 

ACTUAL TO DATE

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

BUDGET MONITORING

APRIL 2016 TO JUNE 2016

CURRENT 

OUTTURN 

FORECAST

FORECAST 

VARIANCE

PROFILED 

BUDGET

ACTUAL TO 

DATE

VARIANCE 

TO DATE
APPROVED 

BUDGET

CODE

YEAR END FORECAST

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

2016/17 Capital 

Programme

2016/17 

Spend to 30 

June

2016/17 

Forecast 

Spend

2016/17 

Budget to be 

Carried 

Forward to 

2017/18 and 

Beyond

2016/17 

Programme 

Variances 

(Under)/Over

£ £ £ £ £

PEOPLE

HELP ME FIND SOMEWHERE TO LIVE

Disabled Facility Grants 664,290 174,965 664,290

Warm Up Exeter/PLEA Scheme 163,650 6,621 163,650

Wessex Loan Scheme 112,260 42,337 112,260

WHIL Empty Properties 189,000 0 189,000

The Haven 5,340 0 5,340

Temporary Accommodation Purchase 300,000 0 300,000

PEOPLE TOTAL 1,434,540 223,922 1,434,540 0 0

CAPITAL MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2016

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 & 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director Customer Access 
Title: Review of Extended Opening in the Customer Service Centre 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

This report is a review of extended opening on Mondays and Thursdays in the 
Customer Service Centre and Call Centre.  

 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 

That Executive considers for the efficiency of the service, the amendment of opening 
hours to 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday from 31 October 2016. 

 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

Data collected on footfall and telephones shows that demand between 5pm and 6pm 
is very small in relation to the minimum number of staff required to keep the Centre 
open for this extended time. Officers’ view is that resources could be used more 
efficiently to protect and increase the Council’s income by Customer Service Officers 
(CSOs) doing case working, pursuing debt owed to the Council, processing council tax 
changes and reviews of discounts and exemptions. 

 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
 
         There are no resource implications. 
 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications contained in the report. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 There are no legal aspects to consider 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



  

8. Report details: 
 
8.1 On average, CSOs assist 2 customers in the Customer Service Centre, and deal with 

13 telephone enquiries through the Corporate Call centre between 5:00-6:00pm. 
These figures cover the period 1st July 2015 to 30th June 2016. 

 
8.2 Each extended opening requires 3 CSOs to be present in the Customer Service 

Centre, 1 Security & Assistance Officer, 1 Manager/Team Leader, 2 Customer Support 
Officers in the Call Centre and 4 ‘on Pull’ staff to be available across the specialist 
technical areas of Housing Benefit, Local Welfare Support, Council Tax Billing, 
Payment and Collections and Housing Advice. This represents a total of 11 hours of 
staff time. 

 
8.3 On average, Customer Support Officers spend a total of 54 minutes face to face and 

35 minutes on the phone d
[...]
endix 3
	Capital Monitoring June '16 Appendix 4

	9 People - Budget Monitoring to June 2016
	PEOPLE Budget Monitoring Q1 - APPENDIX 1
	PEOPLE Capital Monitoring to 30 June 2016 - APPENDIX 2

	10 Review of Extended Opening in the Customer Service Centre



Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 1 September 2016 
 
Present:- 
 
Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Foale, Branston, Foggin, Hannan, Holland and Vizard 
 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Assistant Director City Development, Assistant Director 
Housing, System Lead - Finance, Principal Accountant Corporate, Service Improvement 
Lead (Customer Support) and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Emma Morse - Portfolio Holder for Customer Access 
Councillor Keith Owen - Portfolio Holder for the Housing Revenue Account 
Councillor Paul Bull  - Portfolio Holder for Communities and Neighbourhoods
   
13   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Packham and Robson. 

 
14   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 June 2016 

were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

15   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

16   STUDENT ACCOMMODATION ISSUES 
 

 The Assistant Director City Development presented the report summarising and 
updating information provided to the Planning Member Working Group on 21 June 
2016. The data included changes in the total number of students at the University 
of Exeter, in the present and future projected stock of purpose built student 
accommodation (PBSA) and in the number of Council Tax exemptions due to 
homes being entirely occupied by full time students. 
 
The report showed how accommodation issues were affecting supply and demand 
in the housing market and communities in parts of the City. The report also sought 
to assess the existing and future effectiveness of the current planning policy 
approach to student accommodation. The report included a list of PBSA schemes 
that either had planning permission or had been subject to pre-application 
discussions. The University had significant potential to bring forward PBSA on its 
own land, notably the Streatham Campus. 
 
Members referred to the growing problem of students bringing cars to the City, as it 
was estimated that some 10%-15% did so. One Member referred to the repeated 
concerns of residents in the Pennsylvania area in particularly. He highlighted the 
specific problem of cars parked along roads which had resulted in Stagecoach 



withdrawing a direct service between the Pennsylvania area and St Peter’s School 
in Broadfields, students of St Peter’s School now required to change buses in the 
City Centre to continue their journey to school. He called on the University to 
implement a policy of preventing students bringing cars to the City. He referred to 
the issue of residents’ parking in relation to student cars and another Member 
called for a joint City Council and County Council review of residents’ parking in 
general. 
 
The Assistant Director responded that the University had updated its 2010 
Sustainable Transport Policy in 2016, a draft of which had been considered by the 
Planning Member Working Group. A survey of students indicated that 9.3% 
brought cars at the beginning of term but that it was unclear whether these 
remained in the City. Although management plans were a requirement for new 
PBSA’s they did not cover transport plans. The management plan itself usually 
required operators to advise students of the City’s transport modes as opposed to 
car use but the discouragement of the latter could be more vigorously pursued and 
this should be raised further with the University and the operators.     
 
Members commented on the public perception that, from an accommodation 
perspective, the City seemed, in some areas and on some issues, to be 
overwhelmed by the student presence. Reference was made to students directly 
replacing non student tenants in private accommodation and to concerns that 
available land was increasingly dedicated to PBSA's rather than new housing for 
the wider market. The latter, however, were also often occupied by students. The 
positive impact the University had on the City was acknowledged but, given that a 
significant proportion lived in private rented accommodation, it was felt that more 
dialogue was necessary to achieve a balanced approach to accommodation 
provision.  
 
Members noted the dilemma that, when students lived in PBSA’s, they were less 
integrated into the wider community but have less direct adverse impacts than 
more students occupying shared houses. Students preferred to congregate in 
areas where other students live. If the imbalance in communities from high 
proportions of shared houses was to be addressed then there would be a need to 
change the traditional student undergraduate culture where PBSA’s were occupied 
in the first year with living out in subsequent years. 
 
In terms of the growth in Council Tax exemptions for students, the Assistant 
Director advised, that ultimately, the Government intention by 2019/20 was to 
eliminate all revenue grant to Councils. It was also unlikely to remove the 
exemptions. 
 
A Member referred to the impact on primary schools of increasing number of 
children who did not have English as their first language or were unable to speak 
English at all, many of whom were the children of post graduate students at the 
University. In some cases, this had led to the engagement of interpreters at a cost 
to the schools. Given that the University benefited financially from overseas 
students he suggested that a form of financial recompense by the University could 
be appropriate and suggested dialogue on the issue of additional funding with the 
University and the County Council. In terms of the social impact, another Member 
remarked that, in his experience, the addition of different nationalities to a school 
roll was positive and a cause for celebration. 
 
The Assistant Director commented that about a quarter of University of Exeter 
students came from oversees. The issue raised had not surfaced at the regular 
meetings with education authority representatives but could be discussed at the 
next meeting and raised with the University itself, if considered appropriate. 



 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report, in particular:- 
 

 student numbers in Exeter were likely to continue to increase; 

 the imbalance in communities, that were popular student areas, caused by 
shared student houses was only likely to reduce if new PBSA was brought 
forward in excess of the total increase in student numbers; 

 even where new market private housing was provided in popular student 
areas (such as Central Station Yard) it tended to be occupied by a high 
proportion of students;  

 the potential advantages of emerging proposals for significant amounts of 
additional PBSA at Streatham Campus; and 

 students’ accommodation preferences tended to be close to the University, 
City Centre and other students which meant that a more dispersed pattern 
of student accommodation was unlikely to be achievable. 

 
and that the issues raised would be relayed to the University through appropriate 
channels.   
 

17   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - BUDGET MONITORING TO JUNE 2016 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing advised Members of any major differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the 
first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2016 in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Council’s new build schemes. An outturn 
update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme was also incorporated in the 
report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
       
During this period, the total budget variances indicated that there would be a net 
deficit of £168,313 in 2016/17. This represented a minor increase of £26,188 
compared to the revised budgeted deficit of £142,125 for 2016/17. 
                  
The total amount of HRA capital expenditure for 2016/17 showed a total forecast 
spend of £14,504,544 compared to the £16,929,819 approved programme, a 
decrease of £2,425,275.   
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

18   PEOPLE - BUDGET MONITORING TO JUNE 2016 
 

 The Principal Accountant advised Members of any material differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget the outturn forecast for the first  
three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2016 in respect of People 
Services. An outturn update in respect of the People Capital Programme was also 
incorporated in the report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial 
update in respect of the People Services budget. 
 
The current forecast suggested that net expenditure would increase from the 
approved budget by a total of £19,000 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital.  This represented a variation of 0.56% from the revised 
budget and included supplementary budgets of £130,000.  
 
The 2016/17 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2015/16, was £1,434,540, as set out in the report.  
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report.  



  
 

ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

19   REVIEW OF EXTENDED OPENING IN THE CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE 
 

 The System Lead - Finance advised Members of a review of extended opening on 
Mondays and Thursdays in the Customer Service Centre and Call Centre.  
 
Data had been collected on footfall and telephones shows that demand between 
5pm and 6pm was very small in relation to the minimum number of staff required to 
keep the Centre open for this extended time. It was considered that resources 
should be used more efficiently to protect and increase the Council’s income by 
Customer Service Officers undertaking case working, pursuing debt owed to the 
Council, processing council tax changes and reviewing discounts and exemptions. 
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive to consider 
the efficiency of the service and to amend opening hours to 9.00am to 5.00pm 
Monday to Friday from 31 October 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.02 pm) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


